
Major consolidated financial data (11 years) The fiscal year ends on March 31.

* All CIS (Internet) and dedicated terminal members are also on-site members because on-site membership is prerequisite for CIS (Internet) or dedicated 
terminal membership.

* Number of treasury shares includes the shares owned by the USS employee stock ownership plan trust.
* The data per share, the number of shares outstanding (excl. treasury shares) and the number of treasury shares are retroactively adjusted for the stock split 

effective April 1, 2024.
* Up to fiscal 2014, net income is presented as profit attributable to owners of parent.
* The Company started using Partial Amendments to Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting (ASBJ Statement No. 28, February 16, 2018), etc. at the 

beginning of the fiscal year ended March 2019. Assets and liabilities for the fiscal year ended March 2018 are retroactively revised.

Consolidated financial position

Consolidated operating results
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Financial analysis/market trends

Summary of consolidated results of operations / market trends

Market trends

Analysis of change in operating profit

(Million yen)

47,150

-2,646

44,504

-28,187

2,666

4,600

38,157

-5,995

32,162

-29,951

4,270

4,637

-8,993

-3,349

-12,342

-1,764

1,604

36

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities

Free cash flow

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities

Capital expenditures (terms of cash flows)

Depreciation

Consolidated statements of cash flows 2023

(Million yen)

2024 Changes

2023 2024Consolidated balance sheets

148,371

109,009

39,361

123,186

98,996

24,189

271,557

63,130

43,749

19,380

9,404

72,535

199,021

271,557

144,641

113,219

31,421

122,706

98,333

24,373

267,348

51,151

30,005

21,145

8,842

59,993

207,354

267,348

Current assets

Cash and deposits

Receivables due from member dealers at auction, etc.

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Other

Total assets

Current liabilities

Payables due to member dealers at auction

Other

Non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

97,606

38,571

59,034

10,097

48,937

922

205

49,654

74

1,071

48,658

15,133

33,525

618

32,906

104,021

39,199

64,821

10,615

54,206

881

204

54,883

326

254

54,955

16,966

37,988

352

37,636

2023

(Million yen)

2024

Net sales

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Operating profit

Non-operating income

Non-operating expenses

Ordinary profit

Extraordinary income

Extraordinary losses

Profit before income taxes

Income taxes

Profit

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests

Profit attributable to owners of parent

Consolidated statements of income

Note: Figures for the cosignments and completed contracts in the AA market for fiscal 2021 have been revised based on corrections to the figues made public 
by USEDCAR Co., Ltd.

(Billion yen)

48.93 54.2

-0.51

(FY)2023 2024

New vehicle registrations

Year-on-year comparison

1.04.0

-9.5-7.6

4,575

3.3

4,5284,656
4,215 4,385

New vehicle registrations and 
year-on-year comparison

Year-on-year comparison

Used vehicle export

24.3
5.617.3

-19.0

1,603

-1.5

1,579

1,041
1,222 1,290

Used vehicle export and 
year-on-year comparison

Used vehicle regisrations

Year-on-year comparison

2.5-4.2-4.9
-0.3

6,451

0.3

6,4676,907 6,566 6,293

Cosignments

Year-on-year comparison 
(completed contracts)

Year-on-year comparison (cosignments)
Completed contracts

AA market: Cosignments, 
completed contracts, and 
year-on-year comparison

6.82.2-2.6-6.3

8.55.61.9-3.9

7,771
7,077 6,892 7,275

5,2324,628

-1.9-1.9
1.31.3

7,623

5,3015,3014,718 4,821

Used vehicle registrations 
and year-on-year comparison

(%)

(%)

(%)

(FY)

(Thousands of vehicles)

(FY)

(Thousands of vehicles)

(FY)

(Thousands of vehicles)

SG&A expenses

• Increase in provision of allowance 
for doubtful accounts ¥-0.25 billion

• Increase in employee salaries 
and bonuses ¥-0.12 billion

• Increase in sales 
promotion expenses ¥-0.10 billion

Cost of sales

• Decrease in purchases ¥1.43 billion

• Increase in cost of 
goods sold ¥-0.87 billion

• Increase in outsourcing 
expenses ¥-0.42 billion

• Increase in employee salaries and 
bonuses ¥-0.31 billion

• Increase 
in vehicles consigned ¥2.33 billion

• Increase in fee rates ¥1.99 billion

• Rise in contract 
completion rate ¥1.83 billion

• Increase in used vehicle purchasing 
and selling ¥1.21 billion

• Decline in recycling ¥-2.11 billion

Net sales
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